

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 20A-DR-00423**

VALERIE PADILLA (WATTS),)	
Appellant,)	Appeal from the Jackson Superior Court No. 2
)	
vs.)	Trial Court Cause No.: 36D02-1203-DR-119
)	
)	The Honorable Bruce A. MacTavish, Judge
DONALD WATTS,)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Bryan L. Ciyou
Attorney Number 17906-49

Alexander N. Moseley
Attorney Number 35873-49

CIYOU AND DIXON, P.C.
50 East 91st Street, Suite 200
Indianapolis, IN 46240
Telephone: (317) 972-8000
Facsimile: (317) 955-7100
Email: bciyou@ciyoudixonlaw.com
amoseley@ciyoudixonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. Nature of the Case.....5

 II. Course of Proceedings Relevant to the Issue Presented for Review..... 5

 III. Disposition of the Issue by the Trial Court.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. Appellant Forfeited the Right to Appeal the Issue Presented because Appellant’s Appeal of the Issue is Untimely.14

 II. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Enforcing the Parties’ Property Settlement Agreement that Appellant Had Failed to Comply with for Seven (7) Years..... 16

 A. Standard of Review..... 16

 B. Controlling Law..... 16

 C. Analysis..... 17

 III. Appellant was Not Denied Due Process of Law when the Trial Court Ordered the Marital Home to be Auctioned After Appellant Failed to Fulfill her Contractual Obligations Pursuant to the Parties’ Settlement Agreement.....25

 D. Standard of Review.....25

 E. Controlling Law.....26

 F. Analysis..... 27

CONCLUSION AND SIGNATURE BLOCK.....32

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Blinn v. Dyer, 19 N.E.3d 821 (Ind. App. 2014).....15

Copple v. Swindle, 112 N.E.3d 205 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018).....16

Cowart v. White, 711 N.E.2d 523 (Ind. 1999).....16

D.G. v. S.G., 82 N.E.3d 342 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....25

Dawson v. Dawson, 800 N.E.2d 1000 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....16, 18, 20

Dillard v. Dillard, 889 N.E.2d 28 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....19, 20

Dillman v. State, 16 N.E.3d 445 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....14

Fackler v. Powell, 839 N.E.2d 165 (Ind. 2005).....16

Fuchs v. Martin, 845 N.E.2d 1038 (Ind. 2006).....30

Hedrick v. Gilbert, 17 N.E.3d 321, 325 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....14

Hewitt v. Westfield Washington School Corp., 46 N.E.3d 425 (Ind. 2015).....26

In re F.S., 53 N.E.3d 582 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....25

Matter of L.S., 82 N.E.3d 333 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....26

Parker v. Indiana State Fair Bd., 992 N.E.2d 969 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....26

Perdue v. Gargano, 964 N.E.2d 825 (Ind. 2012).....25

Phillips v. Delks, 880 N.E.2d 713 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....14, 24

Pierce v. State, 29 N.E.3d 1258 (Ind. 2015).....23

Whittaker v. Whittaker, 44 N.E.3d 716 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....15, 19, 20

STATUTES:

Indiana Code § 31-15-7-10.....12, 16, 19
